imprisonment if the defendant had to discharge their full guideline 

sentence before being released?

#4 Did The Fourth Circuit err in failing to rectify the district courts 

erroneous conclusion that Petitioners sixty (60) month Supervised Release 

term was to be served after completion of his two hundred thirty five 

(235) month maximum guideline sentence, instead of the sixty (60)..'month 

Supervised Release term being "a part" of the two hundred thirty five 

(235) month guideline sentence as mandated by 18 U.S.C. §3583(a)?

(Cont. next page question #5)

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

#5 Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3583(a) in imposing a sentence to imprisonment 
the court shall include supervised release as Ma part” of the sentence

[...]

On November 18, 2010 Petitioner was sentenced in The United States 

District Court For The Southern District of West Virginia.

The sentencing court decided Petitioner should be sentenced under The 

Armed Career Criminal Act and faced a guideline range of one hundred eighty 

eight - two hundred thirty five (188-235) months, with Supervised Release of

sixty (60) months. Based on three felony conviction Petitioner received in 

1976 in West Virginia. Which Petitioner believed and was told in 2010 

Supervised Release was like parole.

In June 2021 during a ’’team" meeting for review of Petitioner's

[...]

Supervised Release term only after he discharged his 235 month sentence and 

left prison. Petitioner realized what he was being told, and objected again* 

stating that would illegally increase his legal guideline sentence of two 

hundred thirty five months into an illegal sentence of two hundred ninety five

(295) months. Five years above his maximum guideline range for a sentence 

issued by the court under the 1984 SRA., and would be in reality a "second

4 •

'REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION

Pursuant to an old maxim, ’’notice to agent is notice to principle," in